[No. 26, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 18.

Indorsing United States Senate Bill No. 8323.

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That we heartily indorse Senate Bill No. 8323, introduced into the United States Senate and referred to the committee on Education and Labor, creating a national children's bureau, and request our United States senators and members of congress to support the same. That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to each of our United States senators, members of congress, and to the chairman of the senate committee on Education and Labor.

[No. 18, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 19.

Memorializing congress in regard to international peace.

WHEREAS, The progress of industry and the happiness and prosperity of the people of all countries depends upon the maintenance of peace among the nations of the world, and

WHEREAS, International wars have resulted usually from jealousies due in a large degree to mutual misunderstandings, which could have been made clear by conferences and investigations, and

WHEREAS, It would promote the progress of peace in international relations to have a parliamentary union at stated intervals, composed of delegates from all nations, and

WHEREAS, The friendly relations existing between the United States and all nations make it peculiarly fitting that the proposal should come from this country, therefore, be it

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That we respectfully memorialize the congress of the United States to initiate proceedings to invite the nations of the world to send delegates to an interparliamentary union for the purpose of discussing and establishing a system of international arbitration and investigation of disputes between nations and to arrange for a permanent interparliamentary union at stated intervals, and be it further